

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL APPEAL NOS. 1778-1780 OF 2011

State of Andhra Pradesh & Ors. Etc. ... Appellant(s)

VERSUS

Mohd. Abdul Gaffar & Ors. Etc. ... Respondent(s)

AND

CRIMINAL APPEAL NOS. 1781-1783 OF 2011

Jagdish P. Soni ... Appellant(s)

VERSUS

Mohd. Abdul Gaffar & Ors. Etc. ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

It is submitted that Mr. Arun Kumar Beriwal, Advocate for the Respondent Nos. 1 to 5 (common Respondents) has been selected as Additional District & Sessions Judge. Notice for alternative arrangement was issued to the Respondents which has been received back unserved from Respondent No. 1, 3 to 5 with postal remarks "left, no such person door number has not mentioned". Counsel for the Appellant in all the matters was requested to furnish the correct address of the said Respondents but he has not furnished the correct addresses of the Respondents. The matters were listed before the Court of Registrar from time to time and lastly listed before the Court of Registrar on 29th August, 2014 when the following order was passed:

**"What gets revealed from the perusal of the Office Report is that although by Order dated 8.5.2014 of this Court the learned counsel for the appellants was directed to comply with the terms of the
Cont....2/-**

:2:

office report within a period of four weeks, yet he has not done the needful so far. Viewed in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further future directions. Await orders. List thereafter."

The Counsel for the Appellants has not furnished the correct addresses of Respondent Nos. 1, 3 to 5 (common Respondents) in all the appeals, so far.

The office report on default above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for orders.

DATED this the 22nd day of September, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Advocate
Mr. Manish K. Bishnoi, Advocate
Mr. Arun Kumar Beriwal, Advocate

C4/dk

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR