

ITEM NO.101

COURT NO.9

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal Nos. 1778-1780/2011

THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

MOHD.IMRAN

Respondent(s)

(Mr. A. Sirajudeen, Ld. Sr. Counsel as Amicus Curiae on behalf of common sole Respondent in Crl. Appeal Nos.1778-80/2011 and common Respondent No.1 in Crl. A.Nos. 1781-83/2011.)

WITH

Cr1.A. No. 1781-1783/2011 (II)

Date : 15-02-2024 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL

Mr. A. Sirajudeen, Sr. Adv.(*Amicus Curiae*)

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Manish K. Bishnoi, AOR
Ms. Ila Shikhar Sheel, Adv.
Mr. Hitesh Lodwal, Adv.

Ms. Devina Sehgal, AOR
Mr. Vineet George, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, AOR

Ms. Devina Sehgal, AOR
Mr. Vineet George, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Application seeking recall of the order dated 20.07.2015

has been filed. Considering the peculiar facts and

Criminal Appeal Nos. 1778-1780/2011 etc.

circumstances of the case, we recall the said order and issue notice to respondent Nos. 1, 3 and 5, returnable in six weeks.

The appellant-State is permitted to serve respondent Nos. 1, 3 and 5 through SHO concerned or the police station under supervision of the Superintendent of Police.

The report of service be made available in this regard.

(NIDHI AHUJA)
AR-cum-PS

(BEENA JOLLY)
COURT MASTER (NSH)