

ITEM NO.101

COURT NO.8

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal Nos. 1778-1780/2011

THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

MOHD. ABDUL GAFFAR AND ORS. ETC.

Respondent(s)

WITH

Cr1.A. No. 1781-1783/2011 (II)

Date : 23-10-2024 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

Mr. A. Sirajudeen, Sr. Adv. (*Amicus Curiae*)

For parties

Mr. Manish K. Bishnoi, AOR

Mr. Khubaib Shakeel, Adv.

Mr. Kumar Vaibhaw, Adv.

Mr. Vineet George, Adv.

Ms. Devina Sehgal, AOR (Not present)

Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, AOR (Not present)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

- 1) In previous proceedings, respondents not appeared even after service, however, bailable warrants were issued against them for their presence.
- 2) As per office report dated 10.10.2024 received from the

Inspector of Police, P.S. Kanchanbagh, Hyerabad, theailable warrants are returned unserved.

3) In view of the above, we issue non-bailable warrants of arrest against respondent Nos. 1, 3 to 5 securing their presence before this Court on 15.01.2025. The warrants shall be executed by the Station House Officer of the concerned Police Station, and shall produce them on the next date of listing.

4) List the matter on 15.01.2025.

5) In the meantime, soft copy of the trial Court records be made available to the counsel for the appellant-State, the complainant and the learned *Amicus Curiae*.

**(NIDHI AHUJA)**  
AR-cum-PS

**(NAND KISHOR)**  
COURT MASTER (NSH)