

ITEM NO.115

COURT NO.7

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 1778-1780/2011

THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

MOHD. ABDUL GAFFAR AND ORS. ETC.

Respondent(s)

Mr. A. Sirajudeen, Ld. Sr. Counsel as Amicus Curiae on behalf of common sole Respondent in Crl. Appeal Nos.1778-80/2011 and common Respondent No.1 in Crl. A.Nos. 1781-83/2011.

WITH

Crl.A. No. 1781-1783/2011 (II)

Date : 16-01-2025 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR

For Appellant(s) : Mr. Manish K. Bishnoi, AOR  
Mr. K. Shakeel, Adv.

Mr. Kumar Vaibhaw, Adv.  
Ms. Devina Sehgal, AOR  
Mr. Vineet George, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, AOR

Mr. Kumar Vaibhaw, Adv.  
Ms. Devina Sehgal, AOR  
Mr. Vineet George, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Even after service on the accused-respondent Nos. 1 and 3 to 5, namely, Mohd. Abdul Gaffar, Mohd. Nazeer, Syed Mukhthar and

Mohd. Muzaffar no one is present on their behalf. The non-bailable warrants issued against them could not be served as the accused-respondents are not residing on their addresses. However, with an intent to afford an opportunity, we appoint Ms. Sansriti Pathak, learned counsel as *Amicus Curiae* to assist the Court on behalf of the unrepresented accused-respondents.

2. As requested, the soft copy of the complete paper books and original record be supplied to learned Amicus Curiae and learned counsel for the appellant by the Registry.

3. List After two weeks. Name of Ms. Sansriti Pathak, learned *amicus curiae* be reflected in the cause list on the next date of listing.

**(GULSHAN KUMAR ARORA)**  
**AR-CUM-PS**

**(NAND KISHOR)**  
**COURT MASTER**